
Chatham County Planning Department

80-A East Street

P.O. Box 54, Pittsboro, NC 27312-0054

Phone: 919-542-8204

First Plat Review Fee: $250.00 + $50.00 per Lot

MAJOR SUBDIVISION – FIRST PLAT REVIEW APPLICATION

Proposed Subdivision Name:

Property Owner/Applicant: Representative (Surveyor, Engineer, Etc.):

Name: Name: 

Address: Company Name: 

Address:

Phone: (W) 

(H) Phone: (W) 

(C) (C) 

Fax: Fax: 

Email: Email: 

Who should staff contact (circle one)? Property Owner/Applicant Consultant  

PROPOSAL

Parcel # (AKPAR): P.I.N. # Zoning District:

Flood Map # Zone: Watershed District:

Existing Access Road (S. R. # and name):

Total Acreage Total # of Lots Min. Lot Size (Acres) 

Max. Lot Size Avg. Lot Size # Exempt Lots (over 10 ac.) 

Phased Development/Development Schedule?  YES NO How Many Phases? 

If Subdivision will be Phased or Developed under a Development Schedule, Please attached a DETAILED

Phasing Schedule or Development Schedule (for subdivisions consisting of 50 Lots or More).  

Mixed-Use YES NO Multi-Family (Townhomes, Apts., etc.) YES NO

Proposed Number of Lots: Residential Commercial Other  

If Other, Specify (i.e. recreation) 

Wastewater Disposal: Individual Septic Community Septic Public System 

Water System: Individual Well Community Well(s) Public System 

Public Water System Name: 

Public Wastewater System Name (ex. Aqua NC): 

Westfall

Westfall Associates, LLC - Colen E. Davidson Jr.                                         Joe Faulkner, RLA 

140 Towerview Court                                                                                                      CE Group, Inc.

Cary, NC 27513                                                                                             301 Glenwood Avenue Suite 220 

919-463-9940 ext. 104                                                                                 Raleigh, NC 27603 

                                                                                                                     919-367-8790   ext. 102 

919-417-4429                                                                                               919-606-7703 

919-463-9983                                                                                                       919-322-0032

Colen@impactholdings.com                                                                          Joe@cegroupinc.com

3710978400J                                                  X  and AE                                                                       Jordan Lake

Lystra Rd (SR 1721) & Jack Bennett Road (SR 1717)

7

  308.387 ac.                                                    150 New/29 recombined                                                      0.15 ac

     2.85 ac.                                                               0.56 ac.

150 new / 29

recombined

Chatham County Water System 

                                          Aqua NC - Booth Mountain WWTF

9785-41-6531, 9785-56-3026,

9485-45-6573, 9485-35-7279see attached R-1 (w/CUP for PRD)





CHATHAM COUNTY, NC

Property Map

One Inch = 1600 Feet

Disclaimer: 
The data provided on this map are prepared for the inventory of real property found within
Chatham County, NC and are compiled from recorded plats, deeds, and other public records
and data.  This data is for informational purposes only and should not be substituted
for a true title search, property appraisal, survey, or for zoning verification.

Parcel Number: 20092
Map Number: 9785-56-3026
Owner Name: WESTFALL ASSOCIATES LLC

Owner Address: 128 YORKCHESTER WAY
Owner City: RALEIGH

Owner Address: No Data
Owner State: NC

Owner Zip: 27615
Description: FUTURE DEVELOPMENT

Deed Book: 1597
Deed Page: 0939
Plat Book:: 2006
Plat Page: 0376

Deed Acres: 137.864
Physical Address: JACK BENNETT RD

Improvement Value: 0
Land Value: 5207400
Fire District: No Data

Township Code: 13
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November 8, 2012 

Dan J. LaMontagne, P.E. 
Chatham County 
Environmental Quality Director 
12 East Street 
Pittsboro, NC 27312  

Re:  EIA Peer Review 
 Westfall EIA 

Fearrington, Chatham County, North Carolina 
  F&R Project No. P66-0137  

Dear Mr. LaMontagne: 

Froehling & Robertson, Inc. (F&R) is pleased to present Chatham County with our below 
comments related to additional project information needed to bring the Westfall EIA into 
general accordance with Chatham County Subdivision Regulations (CCSR) as amended May 21, 
2012. At this time minor additional discussions, figures, and corrections are suggested for the 
EIA to be considered complete. Please below for the complete list of comments.  

PROJECT INFORMATION 

F&R understands the Westfall Site EIA was prepared by S&EC, PA and is dated October 2012. 
The Westfall site was originally called Booth Mountain and approved in 2005.  The site is 
located between Jack Bennett Road (SR 1717) and Lystra Church Road (SR 1721) within the 
Williams Township. The original project called for 180 lots on approximately 294 acres. The first 
phase of construction was only partially completed before work stopped due to the economic 
crisis of 2007-2008.  The site is now called Westfall and consists of additional property. 
Approximately, 14.071 acres of land are being added to the existing 294 acres such that the 
new overall project area will consist of 308.387 acres. The revised land plan increases the total 
number of lots from 180 to 242, or an additional 62 lots but decreases the overall development 
footprint by reducing the size of the lots. 

SCOPE OF WORK 

F&R has reviewed the EIA and our comments are below. Additionally, F&R reviewed Section 6.2 
Additional First Plat Information of the Regulations and compared the required 
information/documentation with what is provided in the EIA. F&R has commented on both 
items needed to bring the EIA into accordance with the CCSR as well as items technically 
required but deemed not necessary due to the nature of the project. 
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COMMENTS 

The following items were found to be in general accordance with the spirit and intent of the 
Regulations given the nature of the project and the standard of care concerning Environmental 
Impact Assessments; however they do not meet the technical requirement of the regulations. 
These comments are offered to the author for their consideration only. Expanding on the below 
items could add value to the EIA. 

1. The Chatham County Subdivision Regulations (CCSR) requests a list and description of 
public facilities or public benefits provided by the project (Proposed Project Description 
and Need-Part 5).  The EIA does not describe public facilities or benefits. However, the 
project is a proposed subdivision with amenities for residents in a wooded/residential 
area, as such, public benefits are not likely to be impacted. 

2. The CCSR Proposed Project Description and Need - Part 10 requests areas to be cleared, 
graded, filled, paved, and landscaped to be shown. The EIA does not include a map. 
However, the EIA states, “Definitive construction plans depicting actual cleared areas 
have not been prepared at this stage of the approval process, however all roadway 
corridors shown on the Overall Modified Master Plan Exhibit will be graded and 
roadways paved. It is also anticipated the amenity areas for the pool, play field, and tot 
lots will also require some level of grading and pavement. Landscaping will also be 
provided in these areas, but definitive plans have not been completed at this time. The 
attached Overall Master Plan provides an approximate idea of areas which would be 
cleared for roadways, ponds, and homes. The extent of clearing on each home lot will 
vary. All areas which will be graded will be done so per current Chatham County 
requirements.”  

3. The CCSR Proposed Project Description and Need - Part 13 requests proposed areas of 
impervious and semi-pervious surfaces to be shown. The EIA does not include a map for 
the same reasons as listed above. However, percentages for both are included as tables. 

4. The CCSR request a discussion of the no action alternative. The EIA does not discuss this 
option likely due to the no action alternative not meeting the purpose and need of the 
project. 

5. The CCSR requests the use of Chatham County GIS data. The EIA used NC Department of 
Transportation GIS data at the same 2 foot contour level. The GIS data should be 
accurate enough for the EIA.  

6. The Existing Environmental and Project Impacts (EEPI) Part B of the CCSR requests 
anticipated impacts to be quantified as short term construction impacts, long term 
operational impacts and indirect or secondary impacts. The EIA does not specify 
between construction and operational impacts or indirect or secondary impacts. 
However the project is a proposed and operational as well as indirect and secondary 
impacts would be consistent with previous subdivision in the same area. 
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7. EEPI Part C requests a discussion of how potential impacts to the resource will be 
avoided and minimized through alternative selection, design strategies, construction 
methods, and long-term maintenance procedures. The EIA does not have this 
discussion. However, the EIA states the project, “is a modification to an existing 
approved Planned Residential Development the alternative is to move forward with the 
current approved plan.” 

8. The CCSR requests a discussion of how the existing and proposed uses fit into the 
intended land use of the area with respect to ecological function and quality of life per 
EEPI- Part 3. The EIA does not specifically mention ecological function or quality of life. 
However, the project is a subdivision in a residential area. The EIA states “The proposed 
change in land use of forested portions of the Westfall site to residential development is 
consistent with the surrounding land use. Portions of the site have been designated as 
open space, and many of these areas will remain in a forested or mostly forested 
condition after development. Additionally, many lots will be cleared and graded only to 
the extent necessary to site a residential dwelling, with the remainder of the lot area left 
in a forested (state)”. It is left for the reader to infer that the undisturbed wooded areas 
will help maintain quality of life and ecological function.  

9. The land use map does not annotate the existing land use per EEPI Part 3 (mostly 
wooded), only zoning information. It is left to the reader to infer the existing land use 
from what is depicted in the aerial photograph.  

10. The EIA does not indicate whether zoning or local land use plans will need to be 
changed after project completion per EEPI Part 3. However, the project is a residential 
subdivision in an area already zoned residential. 

11. The EIA does not state when (day/night week day/week end) construction will take 
place. 

12. Base line noise data is not included; however, it is likely not available. 

13. Hours of operation for the amenities are not included.  

14. The EIA does not compare lighting impacts to pre-Both Mountain Subdivision approval. 
However; the EIA states, “All lighting will conform to the requirements of the Chatham 
County Zoning Ordinance.” 

15. Groundwater (aquifers) in the project area are not described, per EEPI Part 10. However 
the project is not proposing to impact groundwater.  

16. Known groundwater contamination incidents in the area are not discussed per EEPI Part 
10. However the project is not proposing to use or come in contact with groundwater. 

17. EEPI Section 11 asks for a map of aquatic habitats. However a map of surface waters is 
provided and impacts to aquatic habitat are not being proposed.  
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The following Items are recommended to be included for the EIA to be in accordance with the 
CCSR. F&R recommends these deficiencies be resolved prior to finalizing the EIA. 

 

 

 

 

 Pg  Paragraph  Line Comments
1 The titles in the TOC do not consistently match the titles on the figures.
2 Figure 1 B does not appear to be a USGS Topo Map.

3
The Public Lands and Natural Areas Map is missing. The TOC indicates it is Figure 7; 
however, Fig 7 is the Historic Structures Map.

4
Figures 7, 8, 10  and 11 should be revised so the figure number and order is consistent with 
the TOC.

5 1 4 4

Text reads, "Section C area is located east of Section B along Jack Bennett Road and is 
separated from Section C by property owned by the Chatham County Board of Education." 
Should read "separated from Section B".

6 3 first last
Please clarify the specific Chatham County requirement that the grading plan will be in 
accordance with and add the reference to Section 5.0 References.

7 3 5 8
Please clarify which County Regulations and add the reference along with one for the 
NCDENR Best Management Practices documents to Section 5.0 References.

8 4 first first
Please add a reference to the GIS data and publicly available records to Section 5.0 
References.

9

EEPI Part D of the CCSR requests a description of whether any compensatory mitigation is 
planned or required. Please include mitigation from the already permitted impacts, if any, 
or state none. 

10
Please clarify if soil contamination is expect or not, if expected discuss containment plans 
or procedures per EEPI Part 2.

11
Please discuss clarify that the soil composition modification will result in suitable soils for 
residential development per EEPI Part 2. 

12 6 4 last Please reword "left in a forested" for clarity.

13
Please quantify the previously permitted impacts to jurisdiction waters in terms of acres 
and/or linear feet.

14 9 3

Please clarify that the applicant will also comply with all applicable laws concerning 
archeological and/or  historical resources should any be found during construction in the 
same manner as described for cemeteries. 

15 9 6 last Text states "12 parking spaces", should be "17 parking spaces".
16 10 1 3 Please add a definition of WS-IV; NSW, CA.
17 10 4 4 Please indicate the source of Chatham County's water supply for this project.

18
EEPI Section 11 asks for a map of aquatic habitats. Please add a map or revise an existing 
one to indicate where the mapped surface waters provide suitable habitat.

19 10 5 4 change "reds" to "beds".
Chatham County Soil Erosion and Sediment Control Ordinance (PG 2 paragraph 6)
Chatham County Zoning Ordnance for Lighting
USGS TOPO Map 
GIS sources
Public records

21 Open BurningPermits to add to Section 

General 3.11

20
References  to add to Sec 

5.0

General-Sec 3.2

General Sec 3.4

General-Sec 3

General-Sec 3.2

TOC-Figures
TOC-Figures

TOC-Figures

TOC-Figures
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LIMITATIONS 

Comments do not include additional assessment of any of the environmental categories listed 
in the EIA or verifying the information that was presented as accurate. Additional assessment 
services typically include but are not limited to; detailed surveys for traffic, air quality, noise, 
archaeological and cultural resources, threatened and endangered species; determinations of 
National Register eligibility; wetland delineations; and/or flood plain analysis including the 8 
step process. 

Please do not hesitate to contact us if you have any questions regarding our comments. 

Respectfully Submitted, 
FROEHLING & ROBERTSON, INC. 

 
Christopher J. Burkhardt       
Senior Environmental Professional 



RESPONSE TO EIA PEER REVIEW WESTFALL EIA 
 

COMMENTS PROVIDED BY FROEHLING & ROBERTSON, INC. DATED 11/8/12 
 
 
Comment #   Response to Comment         
  
1 Titles within in the table of contents have been modified to match titles on 

figures. 
 
2 Figure 1B is a portion of the Fearrington USGS map 2010 version.  
 
3 Historic Structure, Public Lands, and Significant Heritage Natural Areas have 

been added on Figure 7 and labeled as such.  
 
4 Figures 7, 8, 10, and 11 have been revised to be consistent with the Table of 

Contents. 
 
5 “Section C” has been revised to state “Section B”.  
 
6  Notation has been added in the referenced paragraph and in Section 5 referencing 

the Chatham County Soil Erosion and Sedimentation Control Ordinance.   
 
7 Paragraph has been revised to state “per the Chatham County Stormwater 

Ordinance amended August 20, 2012.  This reference has also been added to 
section 5, along with a reference to the NCDENR Stormwater Best Management 
Practices Manual July 2007, amended 10/16/12.   

 
8 Additional references provided for the following: 
  -  Chatham County Soil Erosion and Sedimentation Ordinance 
  -  Chatham County Stormwater Ordinance amended August 20, 2012 
  -  NCDENR Best Management Practices Manual 
  -  2-foot LIDAR-based Contours from NCDOT GIS 

 -  FEMA Flood Hazard Map, NCFLOODMAPS.com 
  -  Soils Map information 
  -  Zoning from Chatham County GIS 
  -  2010 Aerial map form NCONEMAP.com 
  -  Historic Structures based on SHPO HOPWEB GIS Data. 
  -  Hydrologic Unit Map from EEP BasinPro 3.1 from NC CGIA 
  -  Hydro layers from Chatham County GIS 
 
9 Notation was added stating that compensatory mitigation was not required from 

the previous permitted impacts to jurisdictional waters.  
 
10  Notation has been added to Section 3.2 stating that soil contamination is not 

anticipated. 
 
11 Notation has been added to Section 3.2 stating that existing soils are suitable for 

residential development, however if it is later determined that certain soils are not 
suitable a determination by an appropriate consultant will determine what 



modifications to soil composition are required and said modifications will be 
implemented 

.   
12 This statement has been further clarified as requested. 
 
13 Previously permitted impacts have been quantified under Section 3.4. 
 
14 Additional language has been added regarding complying with applicable laws.  
 
15 Text has been revised to 17 parking spaces. 
 
16 The requested definitions have been included in Section 3.10.1 Surface Waters. 
 
17 Source has been added to Section 3.10. 
 
18 Figure 11 has been provided depicting aquatic habitat.  
 
19 Text revision has been made. 
 
20 References have been added as requested. 
 
21 Chatham County Open burning permit has been included. 
 
 









AOUA
-L/

June26,2012

Mr. Colin Davidson
Westfall Associates, LLC
140 Towerview Court
Cary, NC 27513

Re:

Dear Colin:

Aqua North Carolina, Inc.
202 MacKenan Court
Cary, NC 2751 1

Thomas J. Roberts
President and Chief Operating Officer

T:919.553.5770
F:919.460.1788
tj roberts@aq uaa merica.com
www.aq ua northcarol i na.com

Westfall Development
Chatham County

This letter is to confirm that Aqua North Carolina, Inc. ("Aqua"), in Docket No. W-274,
Sub 522, was issued a Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity by the North Carolina
Utilities Commission ("NCUC") to be the wastewater provider of Westfall Development.

Upon completing Closing in accordance with the Agreement dated June I 5,2012 for the
installation, conveyance, and operation of the wastewater utility system for Westfall, Aqua will
provide wastewater utility service to the lots located in the Westfall development in accordance
with its tariff, the rules and regulations of the NCUC and the North Carolina Department of
Environment and Natural Resources - Division of Water Quality.

Ifyou have any questions, please contact Rudy Shaw at919-653-6967 or Peggy-Sue
Dodse at919-653-6963.

Sincerely,

Mr. Thomas4. Roberts',". - ^."---*/
President and COO

An Aqua America Company











































Joe Faulkner 

From: David Gainey [dgainey@sandec.com]
Sent: Friday, October 05, 2012 10:18 AM
To: Joe Faulkner (joe@cegroupinc.com)
Subject: FW: Westfall Buffer Submittal
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11/21/2012

See Dan's email below. 
Thanks, David  
  
  
David Gainey 
Project Manager 
Soil and Environmental Consultants, PA 
Office  919-846-5900 
Fax  919-846-9467 
Cell  919-771-9136 
Visit us at SandEC.com 
  
This electronic communication, including all attachments, is intended only for the named addressee (s) and may contain confidential information. This 
electronic communication may not have passed through our standard review/quality control process. Design data and recommendations included herein are 
provided as a matter of convenience and should not be used for final design. Rely only on final, hardcopy materials bearing the consultant's original 
signature and seal. If you are not the named addressee (s), any use, dissemination, distribution or copying of this communication is prohibited. If you have 
received this electronic communication in error, please notify the sender by return e-mail and delete the original communication from your system. Thank 
you. 
From: Dan LaMontagne [mailto:dan.lamontagne@chathamnc.org]  
Sent: Friday, October 05, 2012 10:15 AM 
To: David Gainey 
Cc: Natalie Landry 
Subject: RE: Westfall Buffer Submittal 
  
David, 
Thanks for meeting at the site yesterday to review the attached Buffer Submittal. As we discussed, we 
agree with the determinations as presented in your submittal. This email is to serve as confirmation of 
Chatham County’s concurrence with your findings.  
  
Dan J. LaMontagne, P.E. 
Environmental Quality Director 
Chatham County 
919‐542‐0945 
In keeping with the NC Public Records Law, e‐mails, including attachments, may be released to others 
upon request for inspection and copying. 
  
From: David Gainey [mailto:dgainey@sandec.com]  
Sent: Thursday, September 13, 2012 3:06 PM 
To: Dan LaMontagne 
Subject: Westfall Buffer Submittal 
  
Dan,  
Please see the attached report for Chatham County Buffer review. You can reach me on my mobile to 
set up a site visit and please let me know if you have any questions. 
Thanks, David Gainey 
  
  
David Gainey 



Project Manager 
Soil and Environmental Consultants, PA 
Office  919-846-5900 
Fax  919-846-9467 
Mobile  919-771-9136 
Visit us at SandEC.com 
  
This electronic communication, including all attachments, is intended only for the named addressee (s) and may contain confidential information. This electronic 
communication may not have passed through our standard review/quality control process. Design data and recommendations included herein are provided as a matter 
of convenience and should not be used for final design. Rely only on final, hardcopy materials bearing the consultant's original signature and seal. If you are not the 
named addressee (s), any use, dissemination, distribution or copying of this communication is prohibited. If you have received this electronic communication in error, 
please notify the sender by return e-mail and delete the original communication from your system. Thank you.
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 S&EC Project #: 8126.W9  
 July 23, 2012  

 

 
CHATHAM COUNTY BUFFER EVALUATION  

FOR THE WESTFALL AT BOOTH MOUNTAIN PROPERTY  
 

On July 17, 2012, S&EC personnel completed a Chatham County Buffer evaluation on 
the Westfall site (±290 acres).  The site is located at between Lystra Road and Jack Bennett Road 
in Chatham County, NC.  Figure 1 and Figure 2 show the location of the site on a USGS 
topographic quadrangle and NRCS County Soil Survey, respectively. 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
We have determined that many on-site features will likely require county buffer protection. The 
attached sketch map depicts the approximate location of each buffer area.  The exact location of 
each delineated area should be surveyed with appropriate buffer widths established and 
incorporated into planning for the project. 

SCOPE OF WORK 
The Chatham County Buffer Evaluation was conducted according to guidelines referenced in the 
Chatham Watershed Protection Ordinance Section 304(E)10.  Specifically, the ordinance directs 
evaluators to the “Field Procedures for Classification of Streams and Waterbodies, Chatham 
County, NC” (December 12, 2007), which “prescribes methodologies for establishing the 
location and extent of streams and water bodies in the field.”  Areas on the site that met the 
criteria for buffer protection were delineated in the field with numbered, pink S&EC logo 
flagging.  It is important to note that some features described in this report may meet the criteria 
for jurisdictional wetlands or other Waters of the US regulated by the US Army Corps of 
Engineers (USACE) and/or the NC Division of Water Quality (NC-DWQ) under authority of the 
Clean Water Act (33 USC 1344). 

QUALIFICATIONS OF PRINCIPAL INVESTIGATORS 

Investigator: Steven Ball, Scientist 
Education: BS Forest Management, NC State University 
Experience: Soil & Environmental Consultants, PA; July 2005 to present 
Certifications: NC Registered Forester #1723, Intermittent & Perennial Stream Identification for 

Riparian Buffer Rules, Aquatic Insect Collection Protocols for Stream Mitigation 
and Restoration. 

Expertise: Wetland delineations, stream delineations and stream classifications, forest 
management, natural resource management. 
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Investigator:   David Gainey, Scientist 
Education:      Associates Degree, Science; Wake Tech Community College 
Experience:    Soil and Environmental Consultants, PA; February 2004 to Present 
Certifications: Intermittent & Perennial Stream Identification for Riparian Buffer Rules, Aquatic 

Insect Collection Protocols for Stream Mitigation and Restoration. 
Expertise: Wetland delineations, Stream delineations and stream classifications, Threatened 

and Endangered Species Surveys, Stream and Wetland Restoration, Natural 
resource management. 

RESULTS & RECOMMENDATIONS 
The results of the Chatham County Buffer Evaluation are discussed below. 
 
Chatham County Buffers: 
We have determined that the following on-site areas meet the criteria for buffer protection as 
defined by the Chatham County Watershed Protection Ordinance.  Please refer to the attached 
“Buffer Sketch Map” for specific flag numbers and approximate locations.  
 
A number of buffered features were observed during the site evaluation; the approximate 
locations of each are illustrated on the attached buffer sketch map.   

Ephemeral Streams that would likely require a 30-foot buffer were identified on-site and are 
described below: 

• Feature F (Unnamed Tributary -UT to Herndon Creek) begins at below the stormwater 
outfall and flows downstream to the property line 

• Feature G (UT to Herndon Creek) begins at flag SB02 and flows into feature D 

• Feature H (UT to Herndon Creek) begins at flag SB 09 and parallels the property line 
before flowing off property 

• Feature C (UT to Herndon Creek) the upper portion of this feature is now believed to be 
ephemeral as shown on the attached map from the “original start’ to flag SB01 

• Feature I (UT to Herndon Creek) begins at the base of the stormwater outfall and flows 
into Herndon Creek (feature A) 

• Feature K (UT to Herndon Creek) begins at flag SB 17 and flows into feature A 

Intermittent Streams that would likely require a 50-foot buffer were identified on-site and are 
described below: 

• Feature C (Unnamed Tributary -UT to Herndon Creek) is believed to currently begin its 
intermittent start at flag SB01.  The original delineation had this feature flowing higher in 
the drainage to the point “Original Start” on the attached sketch map.  S&EC believes the 
feature is now ephemeral between these two points.  

• Feature G (UT to Herndon Creek) is located in the eastern portion of the property.  This 
previously delineated stream will contain a 50 ft buffer as shown on the attached map. 

• Feature L (UT to Herndon Creek) flows across a portion of the property south of Jack 
Bennett Road. 
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Perennial Streams that would likely require a 100-foot buffer were identified on-site and are 
described below: 

• Feature A (Herndon Creek) flows all the way through the property.   
• Feature B (UT to Herndon Creek) flows onto property from the southwest 

• Feature D (UT to Herndon Creek) flows across the northern portion of the property 

• Feature E (UT to Herndon Creek) flows into feature D 

Wetland areas identified on-site that would likely require a 50-foot buffer are described below.  
• Wetlands on-site have been delineated and approved by the USACE.  These wetlands 

have been surveyed and placed on a map for planning purposes.  Please see attached 
sketch map for locations of each. 

• Wetlands flagged in the newly evaluated area to the north are denoted by flags D01-D21.  
See attached sketch map.   

• There was one off-site wetland that was flagged. Flags SB12-SB15 denote the wetland in 
which its 50 ft buffer will likely overlap onto the Westfall property. 

Surface waters on this site flow into Herndon Creek in the Cape Fear River Basin, which has 
been classified in NC-DWQ’s “Classification and Water Quality Standards Applicable to 
Surface Waters and Wetlands of North Carolina” as WS-IV; NSW, CA. 
 
Streams on this site will likely be subject to buffer regulations administered by state and local 
authorities.  A brief description of county buffers can be found in the regulations section of this 
report.  The project engineer or planner should provide input toward the application of these 
regulations to the site plan during design and review.   
 
All S&EC flags comprising the Chatham County Buffer Evaluation should be surveyed for use 
in site planning and county approval and permitting.  The entire length of each stream feature 
was not flagged, but will need to be survey located for the map.  Stream features may be located 
either along the centerline (with channel widths noted at each survey point) or at the top-of-bank.  
S&EC delineation flag numbers should be shown on the survey.   

Regulations 

A short list of regulations that apply to buffer areas observed on the site are discussed below.  
Please be aware that other local, state, and federal regulations not included in this list may also 
apply.  S&EC personnel are available to discuss these regulations as they apply to your project.   
 
Chatham County Watershed Protection Ordinance 
The Chatham County Watershed Protection Ordinance was revised February 20, 2012 to require 
stringent buffer requirements around surface water features in the County’s jurisdiction.  The 
ordinance requires all stream classifications to be conducted by a qualified professional who has 
received documented certification of training in classifying streams and surface waters in North 
Carolina.  Additionally, all wetland delineations must be conducted by a qualified professional 
who has at least 2 years of demonstrated experience in conducting wetland delineations in North 
Carolina under the Clean Water Act Sections 401 and 404 provisions. All field determinations of 
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streams are subject to review and approval by the County. 
 
The ordinance requires a one hundred (100’) foot buffer along each side of perennial streams, or 
the full horizontal extent of the “Area of Special Flood Hazard 5” as most recently mapped by 
the North Carolina Floodplain Mapping Program, NC Division of Emergency Management, 
whichever is greater.  Intermittent Streams require a fifty (50’) foot riparian buffer along each 
side.  Ephemeral Streams require a thirty (30’) foot buffer along each side. Wetlands require a 
riparian buffer of fifty (50’) feet from the delineated boundary, surrounding all features classified 
as wetlands and linear wetlands.  
 
Before any land disturbance activities may begin, and in addition to any erosion control 
notification, the riparian buffer boundaries must be clearly flagged in the field and approved by 
county staff. Tree protection fencing or other approved protective measures must be installed 
along the approved flagging lines. 
 

Limitations 
Our evaluations, conclusions, and recommendations are based on project and site information 
available to us at the time of this report and may require modification if there are any changes in 
the project or site conditions, or if additional data about the project or site becomes available in 
the future.  This report is intended for use by Westfall on this project.  These findings are not 
intended or recommended to be suitable for reuse on extensions of the project or on any other 
project.  Reuse on extensions of this project or on any other project shall be done only after 
written verification or adaptation by SOIL & ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS, PA, for 
the specific purpose intended.   

CONCLUSION 
The Chatham County Buffer Evaluation for the Westfall at Booth Mountain Property was 
completed by S&EC on July 17th, 2012.  This site contains buffered areas that require protection 
under the Chatham County Watershed Protection Ordinance.  Some activities such as utility 
crossings are allowed in the riparian buffer as prescribed under Section 304(F)10.  Please have 
the buffer survey forwarded to our office upon completion for our verification and review. 
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